D,
)

BENSENVILLE

VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE

VILLAGE BOARD

President
Frank DeSimone

Board of Trustees
Rosa Carmona

Ann Franz

Marie T. Frey
McLane Lomax
Nicholas Panicola Jr.
Armando Perez

Village Clerk
Nancy Quinn

Village Manager
Daniel Schulze

12 South Center Street
Bensenville, IL GOI0G

Office: 630.350.3404
Fax: 630.350.3438
www.bensenville.ilus

January 23, 2025

Via electronic mail
Mr. Christopher McCullough

Email:

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request
Received January 8, 2025

Dear Mr. McCullough:

[ am pleased to help you with your request for information pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act (“FOIA™), 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. Your FOIA request was received by the
Village of Bensenville on January 8, 2025. You requested copies of the items indicated
below:

"Any and all communication via text, e-mail letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between
Frank DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze,Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, and/or any
other village employee or representative concerning the QuikTrip truck stop dating back to
October 13, 2023.

Any and all communication via text,e-mail, letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between
Frank DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Joe Montana
and/or any other village employee or representative concerning the Sexton Land(fill and/or
dump located at County Line Road and Grand Avenue dating back to January 1, 2020.

Any and all communication via text,e-mail, letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between
Frank DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Da/icandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Marisol
Leyva,Joe Montana and/or any other village employee or representative concerning the
termination of Evan Summers dating back to November 1, 2024.

Any and all investigative reports related to complaints concerning former Village Manager
Evan Summers and dateson which any complaints were flied. Please indicate if any complaints
were received.

Any and all communication via text,e-mail, letter or phone to, from, and/or between Frank
DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Marisol Leyva, foe
Montana and/or any other village employee or representative concerning the retirement of
Daniel Schulze dating back to January 1, 2024."



Your FOIA request is hereby granted in part and denied in part as follows. Please be
advised that the Village has no records responsive to the fourth part of your FOIA
request. Records responsive to the remaining parts of your FOIA request are being
provided to you at no charge and are available at the following links:

McCullough Part 2.pdf

McCullough Part 1.pdf

Portions of email correspondence reflecting privileged and confidential communications
between Village officials and the Village’s attorneys have been withheld as exempt from
disclosure under Section 7(1)(m) of FOIA, which exempts from inspection and copying
communications between the Village and its attorneys that would not be subject to
discovery in litigation. 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(m).

You have the right to have the Village’s partial denial of your FOIA request reviewed by the
Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois Attorney General. 5 ILCS
140/9.5(a). You may file your Request for Review with the PAC by writing to:

Ms. Leah Bartelt

Public Access Counselor
Office of the Attorney General
500 South 2nd Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
Fax: 217-782-1396

E-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us

You also have the right to seek judicial review of the partial denial of your FOIA request by
filing a lawsuit in the State circuit court. 5 ILCS 140/11.

Very truly yours,

Corey Williamsen
Freedom of Information Officer
Village of Bensenville




Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter and/or phane to, from, and/or between
Frank DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, and/or
any other village employee or representative concerning the QuikTrip truck stop dating
back to October 13, 2023.

Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between
Frank DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Joe
Montana and/or any other village employee or representative concerning the Sexton
Landfill and/or dump located at County Line Road and Grand Avenue dating back to
January 1, 2020.

Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between
Frank DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Marisol
Leyva, Joe Montana and/or any other village employee or representative concerning the
termination of Evan Summers dating back to November 1, 2024.

Any and all investigative reports related to complaints concerning former Village Manager
Evan Summers and dates on which any complaints were filed. Please indicate if any
complaints were received.

Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter or phone to, from, and/or between Frank
DeSimone, Evan Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Marisol Leyva,
Joe Montana and/or any other village employee or representative concerning the retirement
of Daniel Schulze dating back to January 1, 2024.
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January 15, 2025

Mr. Christopher McCullough

Email;

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request
Received January 8, 2025

Dear Mr. McCullough:

I am pleased to help you with your undated Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA"). Your request was received by
the Village of Bensenville on January 8, 2025. You requested copies of the items indicated below:

“Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between Frank DeSimone, Evan
Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay. and/or any other village employee or representative
concerning the QuikTrip truck stop dating back to October 13, 2023.

Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between Frank DeSimone, Evan
Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Joe Montana and/or any other village employee or
representative concerning the Sexton Landfill and/or dump located at County Line Road and Grand Avenue dating
back to January 1, 2020.

Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter and/or phone to, from, and/or between Frank DeSimone, Evan
Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Marisol Leyva, Joe Montana and/or any other village
employee or representative concerning the termination of Evan Summers dating back to November 1, 2024.

Any and all investigative reports related to complaints concerning former Village Manager Evan Summers and
dates on which any complaints were filed. Please indicate if any complaints were received.

Any and all communication via text, e-mail, letter or phone to, from, and/or between Frank DeSimone, Evan
Summers, Daniel Schulze, Jay Dalicandro, Kurtis Pozsgay, Marisol Leyva, Joe Montana and/or any other village
employee or representative concerning the retirement of Daniel Schulze dating back to January 1, 2024.”

The Village needs to consult with the Village Attorney to determine whether any of the records you have
requested are exempt from disclosure under Section 7 of the FOIA or should be revealed only with appropriate
deletions. Therefore, pursuant to Section 3(e)(v) of FOIA, 5 ILCS 140/3(e)(v), the Village is extending the time it
has to respond to your request by an additional five (5) business days. The Village will respond to your request
on or before January 23, 2025.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Efgédom of Information Officer
Village of Bensenville






